
 

  

 April 28, 2021 

 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING  

 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street, 2nd Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

Re: Pennsylvania Power Company’s Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation 

Charge – Section 1307(e) Statement - Docket No. _______________ 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 

 In accordance with filing requirements under Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code, 

transmitted herewith is Pennsylvania Power Company’s (“Penn Power” or the “Company”) 

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge (“Phase III EEC”) Reconciliation 

Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Phase III EEC Reconciliation Year Ended March 

31, 2021.   

  

The Company utilizes a Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge to recover 

costs for energy efficiency and conservation programs as part of the Energy Efficiency and 

Conservation Plan per Act 129 of 2008 at Docket Number M-2015-2514769. 

 

 Please contact me if you have any questions. 

  

 

 Sincerely, 

 

 

 

  ____________________________ 

  Joanne M. Savage 

  Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs - PA 

  610-921-6525 

 

 

Enclosures 

 

C: Darryl A. Lawrence, Office of Consumer Advocate (dlawrence@paoca.org) 

 Sharon E. Webb, Office of Small Business Advocate (swebb@pa.gov) 

 Lori Burger, PaPUC Bureau of Audits (lburger@pa.gov) 
 Allison Kaster, PaPUC Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement (akaster@pa.gov) 

2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 

Reading, PA 19612-6001 
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Line No. Year Month

Revenues applied 
to Current, net of 

GRT
Phase III EEC 

Costs
Monthly Over / 

(Under) Collection

Cumulative 
Over/(Under) 

Collection
(1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4)

1 2020 April 427,986$               461,466$               (33,480)$               (33,480)$               
2 May 424,098                 211,641                 212,457                 178,977                 
3 June 505,542                 169,959                 335,583                 514,560                 
4 July 433,000                 210,151                 222,849                 737,409                 
5 August 458,239                 151,706                 306,533                 1,043,942              
6 September 427,740                 239,587                 188,153                 1,232,095              
7 October 373,355                 263,103                 110,252                 1,342,347              
8 November 359,071                 188,539                 170,532                 1,512,879              
9 December 400,784                 282,122                 118,662                 1,631,541              
10 2021 January 455,731                 212,741                 242,990                 1,874,531              
11 February 453,203                 169,496                 283,707                 2,158,238              
12 March 429,259                 319,668                 109,591                 2,267,829              

13 Total 5,148,008$           2,880,179$           2,267,829$           

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 
1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021

Total Company

Pennsylvania Power Company
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Line 
No. Year Month

Revenues Applied 
to E-Factor, net of 

GRT
Current Period 

E-factor

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) Collection 

Balance
(1) (2) (3)

1 167,623$                   

2 2020 April 88,873$                   256,496$                   
3 May 88,873                     345,369                     
4 June (13,969)                    331,400                     
5 July (13,969)                    317,431                     
6 August (13,969)                    303,462                     
7 September (13,969)                    289,493                     
8 October (13,969)                    275,524                     
9 November (13,969)                    261,555                     
10 December (13,969)                    247,586                     
11 2021 January (13,969)                    233,617                     
12 February (13,969)                    219,648                     
13 March (13,969)                    2,267,829          2,473,508                  

14 Total 38,056$                   2,267,829$        

Adjustments During the Period

15 2021 March (A)
84,900               2,558,407                  

16 Total 38,056$                   2,352,729$        

Notes:
(A) Reversal of a January 2020 invoice associated with the Company's internal review of EEC charges.

Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Beginning Balance at March 31, 2020

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Total Company
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Line No. Year Month

Revenues applied 
to Current, net of 

GRT
Phase III EEC 

Costs

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Cumulative 
Over / 

(Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4)

1 2020 April 247,560$               360,086$            (112,526)$          (112,526)$    
2 May 244,374                 124,417              119,957             7,431           
3 June 301,133                 136,714              164,419             171,850       
4 July 247,619                 112,819              134,800             306,650       
5 August 267,681                 102,215              165,466             472,116       
6 September 239,946                 115,726              124,220             596,336       
7 October 193,905                 134,553              59,352               655,688       
8 November 190,413                 112,146              78,267               733,955       
9 December 224,970                 108,070              116,900             850,855       
10 2021 January 270,376                 158,563              111,813             962,668       
11 February                  264,499                 94,603 169,896             1,132,564    
12 March 245,080                 123,207              121,873             1,254,437    

13 Total 2,937,556$            1,683,119$         1,254,437$        

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Residential Customer Class
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Line 
No. Year Month

Revenues Applied 
to E-Factor, net of 

GRT
Current Period 

E-factor

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) Collection 

Balance
(1) (2) (3)

1 572,419$                   

2 2020 April 36,792$                   609,211$                   
3 May 36,792                     646,003                     
4 June (47,702)                    598,301                     
5 July (47,702)                    550,599                     
6 August (47,702)                    502,897                     
7 September (47,702)                    455,195                     
8 October (47,702)                    407,493                     
9 November (47,702)                    359,791                     

10 December (47,702)                    312,089                     
11 2021 January (47,702)                    264,387                     
12 February (47,702)                    216,685                     
13 March (47,702)                    1,254,437          1,423,420                  

14 Total (403,436)$                1,254,437$        

Adjustments During the Period

15 2021 March (A)
55,771               1,479,191                    

16 Total (403,436)$                1,310,208$         

Notes:
(A) Reversal of a January 2020 invoice associated with the Company's internal review of EEC charges.

Beginning Balance at March 31, 2020

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Residential Customer Class

Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection
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Line No. Year Month

Revenues applied 
to Current, net of 

GRT
Phase III EEC 

Costs

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Cumulative 
Over / 

(Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4)

1 2020 April 6,058$                   893$                   5,165$               5,165$         
2 May 5,986                     1,171                  4,815                 9,980           
3 June 5,700                     837                     4,863                 14,843         
4 July 6,725                     982                     5,743                 20,586         
5 August 7,066                     677                     6,389                 26,975         
6 September 6,817                     3,416                  3,401                 30,376         
7 October 6,742                     1,232                  5,510                 35,886         
8 November 6,573                     1,412                  5,161                 41,047         
9 December 6,489                     1,470                  5,019                 46,066         
10 2021 January 6,599                     906                     5,693                 51,759         
11 February                      6,719                   1,288 5,431                 57,190         
12 March 6,664                     1,975                  4,689                 61,879         

13 Total 78,138$                 16,259$              61,879$             

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 
1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021

Non-Profit Customer Class

Pennsylvania Power Company
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Line 
No. Year Month

Revenues Applied 
to E-Factor, net of 

GRT
Current Period 

E-factor

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) Collection 

Balance
(1) (2) (3)

1 53,991$                     

2 2020 April (4,916)$                    49,075$                     
3 May (4,916)                      44,159                       
4 June (4,499)                      39,660                       
5 July (4,499)                      35,161                       
6 August (4,499)                      30,662                       
7 September (4,499)                      26,163                       
8 October (4,499)                      21,664                       
9 November (4,499)                      17,165                       

10 December (4,499)                      12,666                       
11 2021 January (4,499)                      8,167                         
12 February (4,499)                      3,668                         
13 March (4,499)                      61,879               61,048                       

14 Total (54,822)$                  61,879$             

Adjustments During the Period

15 2021 March (A)
781                    61,829                          

16 Total (54,822)$                  62,660$              

Notes:
(A) Reversal of a January 2020 invoice associated with the Company's internal review of EEC charges.

Beginning Balance at March 31, 2020

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Non-Profit Customer Class

Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection
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Line No. Year Month

Revenues applied 
to Current, net of 

GRT
Phase III EEC 

Costs

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Cumulative 
Over / 

(Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4)

1 2020 April 71,259$                49,219$              22,040$             22,040$       
2 May 68,575                  46,327                22,248               44,288         
3 June 56,126                  6,738                  49,388               93,676         
4 July 85,557                  21,284                64,273               157,949       
5 August 92,798                  16,578                76,220               234,169       
6 September 91,254                  64,854                26,400               260,569       
7 October 78,908                  87,561                (8,653)                251,916       
8 November 72,003                  25,334                46,669               298,585       
9 December 77,712                  137,163              (59,451)              239,134       
10 2021 January 87,914                  18,983                68,931               308,065       
11 February                    90,284                 22,943 67,341               375,406       
12 March 86,024                  64,183                21,841               397,247       

13 Total 958,414$              561,167$            397,247$           

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Commercial Customer Class
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Line 
No. Year Month

Revenues Applied 
to E-Factor, net of 

GRT
Current Period 

E-factor

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) Collection 

Balance
(1) (2) (3)

1 (442,591)$                  

2 2020 April 10,073$                   (432,518)$                  
3 May 10,073                     (422,445)                    
4 June 36,883                     (385,562)                    
5 July 36,883                     (348,679)                    
6 August 36,883                     (311,796)                    
7 September 36,883                     (274,913)                    
8 October 36,883                     (238,030)                    
9 November 36,883                     (201,147)                    

10 December 36,883                     (164,264)                    
11 2021 January 36,883                     (127,381)                    
12 February 36,883                     (90,498)                      
13 March 36,883                     397,247             343,632                     

14 Total 388,976$                 397,247$           

Adjustments During the Period

15 2021 March (A)
11,920               355,552                       

16 Total 388,976$                 409,167$            

Notes:
(A) Reversal of a January 2020 invoice associated with the Company's internal review of EEC charges.

Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Beginning Balance at March 31, 2020

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Commercial Customer Class
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Line No. Year Month

Revenues applied 
to Current, net of 

GRT
Phase III EEC 

Costs

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Cumulative 
Over / 

(Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4)

1 2020 April 908$                      135$                   773$                  773$            
2 May 908                        210                     698                    1,471           
3 June 6,052                     178                     5,874                 7,345           
4 July 1,637                     120                     1,517                 8,862           
5 August 1,645                     126                     1,519                 10,381         
6 September 1,645                     125                     1,520                 11,901         
7 October 1,645                     97                       1,548                 13,449         
8 November 1,645                     145                     1,500                 14,949         
9 December 1,645                     162                     1,483                 16,432         
10 2021 January 1,644                     26                       1,618                 18,050         
11 February                      1,628 108                     1,520                 19,570         
12 March 1,656                     247                     1,409                 20,979         

13 Total 22,658$                 1,679$                20,979$             

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Streetlighting Customer Class
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Line 
No. Year Month

Revenues Applied 
to E-Factor, net of 

GRT
Current Period 

E-factor

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) Collection 

Balance
(1) (2) (3)

1 7,614$                       

2 2020 April 6,788$                     14,402$                     
3 May 6,788                       21,190                       
4 June (635)                         20,555                       
5 July (635)                         19,920                       
6 August (635)                         19,285                       
7 September (635)                         18,650                       
8 October (635)                         18,015                       
9 November (635)                         17,380                       
10 December (635)                         16,745                       
11 2021 January (635)                         16,110                       
12 February (635)                         15,475                       
13 March (635)                         20,979               35,819                       

14 Total 7,226$                     20,979$             

Adjustments During the Period

15 2021 March (A)
144                    35,963                         

16 Total 7,226$                     21,123$              

Notes:
(A) Reversal of a January 2020 invoice associated with the Company's internal review of EEC charges.

Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Beginning Balance at March 31, 2020

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Streetlighting Customer Class
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Line No. Year Month

Revenues applied 
to Current, net of 

GRT
Phase III EEC 

Costs

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Cumulative 
Over / 

(Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4)

1 2020 April 102,201$              51,133$             51,068$             51,068$       
2 May 104,255                39,516               64,739               115,807       
3 June 136,531                25,492               111,039             226,846       
4 July 91,462                  74,946               16,516               243,362       
5 August 89,049                  32,110               56,939               300,301       
6 September 88,078                  55,466               32,612               332,913       
7 October 92,155                  39,660               52,495               385,408       
8 November 88,437                  49,502               38,935               424,343       
9 December 89,968                  35,257               54,711               479,054       

10 2021 January 89,198                  34,263               54,935               533,989       
11 February                   90,073                 50,554 39,519               573,508       
12 March 89,835                  130,056             (40,221)              533,287       

13 Total 1,151,242$           617,955$            533,287$           

Pennsylvania Power Company
Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 

1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021
Industrial Customer Class
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Line 
No. Year Month

Revenues Applied 
to E-Factor, net of 

GRT
Current Period 

E-factor

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) Collection 

Balance
(1) (2) (3)

1 Beginning Balance at March 31, 2020 (23,810)$                    

2 2020 April 40,136$                   16,326$                     
3 May 40,136                     56,462                       
4 June 1,984                       58,446                       
5 July 1,984                       60,430                       
6 August 1,984                       62,414                       
7 September 1,984                       64,398                       
8 October 1,984                       66,382                       
9 November 1,984                       68,366                       
10 December 1,984                       70,350                       
11 2021 January 1,984                       72,334                       
12 February 1,984                       74,318                       
13 March 1,984                       533,287             609,589                     

14 Total 100,112$                 533,287$           

Adjustments During the Period

15 2021 March (A)
16,284               625,872                       

16 Total 100,112$                 549,571$            

Notes:
(A) Reversal of a January 2020 invoice associated with the Company's internal review of EEC charges.

Pennsylvania Power Company

Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 
1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021

Industrial Customer Class




